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Performance Specifications of BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

0-20 weeks of age 96-98%
21-72 weeks of age 90-96%
0-20 weeks of age 7.9-8.5 kg
21-72 weeks of age 43.4-47.0 kg
Females at 20 weeks of age 1.6-1.7 kg
Males at 20 weeks of age 2.1-2.3 kg
Females at 72 weeks of age 2.0-2.2 kg
Males at 72 weeks of age 2.9-3.2 kg
Age at 50% production 21-22 weeks
Peak production 26-33 weeks
Until 72 weeks of age 283-294 pcs
Until 72 weeks of age 256-267 pcs
Hatchability (average) 80-83%
Until 72 weeks of age 102-106 pcs

Space and Equipment Requirements for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

Floor system 20-24 10-12 7
Aviary system 26-28 26-28 14-16
Cage system 80-50 40-25 10-13
Birds/nipple 10-12 8 4-6
Birds/drinker

(2 46 cm) 100-130

UL s lus eércar?eedin

circular feeder P surface 9 7cm 10 cm
[zpzcaiind in the first 4 days

* Place chick-paper alongside the drinkers'lines or cover the cage floor and
strew feed on it in a thin layer. Check the availability of feed and water.
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Temperature Requirements
for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

0-2 34-35
3-4 32-33
=7/ 32
8-14 30
15-21 27
22-28 24
29-35 22
BHE 18-20

Lighting Programme
for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

0-2 days 23 20-30
1 22 20-30
2 16 10 (-20)
3 15 5(-10)
4 14 5(-10)
5 i 5(-10)
6 12 5(-10)
7 1 5(-10)
8 10 5(-10)
9 10 5(-10)
10 10 5(-10)
1 10 5(-10)
12 10 5(-10)
13 10 5(-10)
14 10 5(-10)
15 10 5(-10)
16 10 5(-10)
17 10 5(-10)
18 " 10 (-20)
19 12 10 (-20)
20 13 10 (-20)
21 14 10 (-20)
22 14 10 (-20)
23 14 10 (-20)
2% 14 10 (-20)

25;253‘;%2‘;“ 141-16)  10(-20)




Weight Development and Feed Intake of BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

Parent Stock - FEMALES Parent Stock - MALES Feed Consumption
[wﬁgeeks] Body Weight (g) Body Weight (g) Feed Type
Average Range Average Range /?;752316 Cur?;;?twe
1 75 72-78 70 67-73 13 0.1
2 130 125-135 140 134-146 21 0.2 Starter |
3 200 192-208 230 221-239 26 0.4
4 270 259-281 335 322-348 32 0.6
5 345 331-359 455 437-473 37 0.9
6 425 408-442 575 552-598 42 1.2 Starter ||
7 520 499-541 695 667-723 46 15
8 615 590-640 820 787-853 50 1.9
9 705 677-733 940 902-978 54 2.2
10 800 768-832 1060 1018-1102 58 2.6
1 895 859-931 1180 1133-1227 62 3.1
12 990 950-1030 1300 1248-1352 66 35
13 1080 1037-1123 1415 1358-1472 70 4.0 Grower
14 1165 1118-1212 1535 1474-1596 74 46
15 1250 1200-1300 1655 1589-1721 78 5.1
16 1330 1277-1383 1775 1704-1846 81 5.7
17 1415 1358-1472 1900 1824-1976 84 6.3
18 1500 1440-1560 2010 1930-2090 87 6.9
19 1580 1517-1643 2120 2035-2205 91 7.5 upfg?fypigd
20 1645 1579-1711 2220 2131-2309 95 8.2
21 1705 1637-1773 2310 2218-2402 100 0.7
22 1770 1699-1841 2390 2294-2486 105 1.4
23 1820 1747-1893 2475 2376-2574 110 2.2
24 1860 1786-1934 2560 2458-2662 116 3.0 Breedor |
25 1915 1838-1992 2625 2520-2730 118 38 from 5%
30 1950 1872-2028 2710 2602-2818 119 8.0 prod.
35 1975 1896-2054 2775 2664-2886 119 12.1
40 2000 1920-2080 2845 2731-2959 119 16.3
45 2020 1939-2101 2900 2784-3016 119 20.5
50 2040 1958-2122 2945 2827-3063 118 24.6
55 2050 1968-2132 2970 2851-3089 118 28.7
60 2060 1978-2142 2995 2875-3115 118 32.8 Breeder |l
below 80%
65 2070 1987-2153 3010 2890-3130 118 36.9 prod.
70 2080 1997-2163 3025 2904-3146 118 AR
72 2080 1997-2163 3030 2909-3151 118 452

* Always check average body weight of the flock before switching to the next feed type. If body weight is lower than
stated, do not move on from one diet to another. Control the body weight frequently, until birds reach their target weight.
Feed amount must be adjusted to production intensity and uniformity. Check body weight weekly around peak production,
increase daily feed amount as production intensity rises.



Nutritional Recommendation for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock (Growing Period)

Feed Type Starter | Starter |l Grower Pre-layer
Age (weeks) 153 4-8 9-17 18-20
ENERGY & NUTRIENT

Met. energy MJ/kg 12.40 12.00 11.50 11.70
Met. energy kcal/kg 2950 2870 2750 2800
Crude protein % 20.00 18.00 15.50 17.50
AMINO ACIDS, TOTAL

Lysine % 1.20 1.00 0.75 0.85
Methionine % 0.48 0.42 0.35 0.40
Methionine + cysteine % 0.84 0.74 0.61 0.70
Threonine % 0.75 0.65 0.50 0.60
Valine % 0.87 0.75 0.60 0.65
Arginine % 1.22 0.90 0.77 0.82
Tryptophan % 0.24 0.20 0.17 0.18
Isoleucine % 0.83 0.66 0.58 0.66
AMINO ACIDS, DIGESTIBLE

Lysine % 1.00 0.82 0.60 0.70
Methionine % 0.40 0.35 0.30 0.35
Methionine + cysteine % 0.70 0.60 0.50 0.58
Threonine % 0.63 0.55 0.42 0.50
Valine % 0.76 0.65 0.50 0.54
Arginine % 1.02 0.84 0.63 0.68
Tryptophan % 0.20 0.18 0.14 0.15
Isoleucine % 0.69 0.62 0.49 0.52
Linoleic acid % 1.50 1.25 1.00 1.50
Calcium % 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.50
Phosphorus, available % 0.48 0.44 0.38 0.44
Sodium % 0.16-0.18 0.16-0.17 0.16-0.17 0.16-0.17
Chloride % 0.15-0.30 0.15-0.30 0.15-0.30 0.15-0.30

Nutritional Recommendation for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock (Production Period)

Feed Type Breeder | from 5% Production Breeder Il below 80% Production
Daily feed consumption 110g 115¢g 120 g 110g 115¢g 120 g
ENERGY & NUTRIENT

Met. energy MJ/kg 11.70 11.50 11.25 11.60 11.40 11.20
Met. energy kcal/kg 2800 2750 2700 2780 2720 2680
Crude protein % 18.00 17.00 16.00 17.00 16.00 15.00
AMINO ACIDS, TOTAL

Lysine % 0.87 0.82 0.78 0.83 0.79 0.75
Methionine % 0.43 0.41 0.39 0.42 0.39 0.37
Methionine + cysteine % 0.75 0.71 0.68 0.74 0.70 0.66
Threonine % 0.60 0.57 0.54 0.58 0.55 0.53
Valine % 0.70 0.66 0.63 0.67 0.63 0.60
Arginine % 0.88 0.83 0.79 0.84 0.79 0.75
Tryptophan % 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.15
Isoleucine % 0.65 0.62 0.60 0.62 0.59 0.57
AMINO ACIDS, DIGESTIBLE

Lysine % 0.71 0.67 0.64 0.69 0.65 0.62
Methionine % 0.38 0.36 0.34 0.36 0.34 0.32
Methionine + cysteine % 0.62 0.59 0.56 0.61 0.58 0.55
Threonine % 0.49 0.46 0.44 0.48 0.46 0.43
Valine % 0.57 0.54 0.51 0.55 0.52 0.50
Arginine % 0.72 0.68 0.64 0.68 0.64 0.61
Tryptophan % 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.12
Isoleucine % 0.54 0.51 0.49 0.51 0.48 0.47
Linoleic acid % 1.90 1.80 1.70 1.80 1.70 1.60
Calcium % 3.90 SN/5 3.60 4.10 3.85 3.70
Phosphorus, available % 0.42 0.39 0.37 0.40 0.38 0.36
Sodium % 0.16-0.18 0.15-0.17 0.14-0.16 0.16-0.18 0.15-0.17 0.14-0.16
Chloride % 0.15-0.30 0.15-0.30 0.15-0.30 0.15-0.30 0.15-0.40 0.15-0.50

*When changing rations production level is more important than the actual age of the flock. In the case of higher feed
intake, a moderate-intensity diet is needed, while with lower feed consumption, the diet should be more concentrated.
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Vitamins and Micronutrient Recommendation for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

ADDED VITAMINS

Vitamin A Ul/kg 10000 10000 10000
Vitamin D, Ul/kg 3200 3200 3200
Vitamin E mg/kg 50 30 60
Vitamin K, mg/kg 3 2 5
Vitamin B, ma/kg 3 2 4
Vitamin B, mg/kg 8 6 10
Vitamin B, mg/kg 9 4 5
Vitamin B, mcg/kg 20 15 30
Pantothenic acid ma/kg 12 8 15
Niacin mg/kg 40 30 50
Biotin mcg/kg 200 150 200
Folic acid ma/kg 2 1 2
Choline mg/kg 300 300 300
Vitamin C* mg/kg - - 50-200
ADDED TRACE ELEMENTS

Iron mag/kyg 50

Manganese mg/kg 100

Copper mg/kg 8

Zinc mg/kg 80

lodine ma/kg 1

Selenium ma/kg 0.3

*Vitamin C is recommended to prevent stress.

Supply of Fine and Coarse Limestone for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

(<0.5 mm) (1.5-3.5 mm)
Breeder | 35% 65%
Breeder Il 30% 70%

* Recommended ratio within diet.
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Production Targets for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock

Egg Production Eggs Hatching Eggs Hatch Day-old Females
[wAegeks] H:luesned HenDay  Weekly (i:ml;- Weekly ﬁ:tr;:/lvja- % of all Sa:ﬁ_,)aobfle W ﬁ:trw:
% % pcs pcs % pcs pcs chicks females pcs pcs
20 9.2 9.2 0.6 0.6
21 25.2 25.2 1.8 2.4
22 54.8 55.0 3.8 6.2
23 79.4 79.8 5.6 11.8 30.0 1.7 1.7 75.0 36.0 0.6 0.6
24 89.1 89.6 6.2 18.0 61.0 3.8 kS 77.0 37.0 1.4 2.0
25 91.5 92.2 6.4 24.4 83.0 5.3 10.8 79.0 37.9 2.0 4.0
26 93.0 93.9 6.5 31.0 87.0 5.7 16.5 81.0 38.9 2.2 6.2
27 933 Q4.4 6.5 37.5 93.0 6.1 22.5 83.0 39.8 2.4 8.6
28 93.6 94.8 6.6 44.0 94.0 6.2 28.7 85.0 40.8 2.5 11.2
29 93.7 95.1 6.6 50.6 95.0 6.2 34.9 85.0 40.8 2.5 13.7
30 93.6 95.1 6.6 57.2 96.0 6.3 41.2 86.0 41.3 2.6 16.3
31 93.5 95.2 6.5 63.7 96.0 6.3 47.5 87.0 41.8 2.6 18.9
32 B3 95.1 6.5 70.2 96.0 6.3 53.8 87.0 41.8 2.6 21.5
88 93.0 95.0 6.5 76.7 96.0 6.3 60.0 87.0 41.8 2.6 24.2
34 92.6 94.7 6.5 83.2 96.0 6.2 66.2 87.0 41.8 2.6 26.8
85 92.1 94.3 6.4 89.7 97.0 6.3 72.5 87.0 41.8 2.6 29.4
36 91.5 93.9 6.4 96.1 97.0 6.2 78.7 87.0 41.8 2.6 32.0
37 90.7 93.3 6.4 102.4 97.0 6.2 84.9 87.0 41.8 2.6 34.5
38 89.9 92.6 6.3 108.7 97.0 6.1 91.0 87.0 41.8 2.5 37.1
39 89.1 91.9 6.2 115.0 97.0 6.0 97.0 87.0 41.8 2.5 39.6
40 88.3 91.2 6.2 1211 97.0 6.0 103.0 87.0 41.8 2.5 42.1
41 87.4 90.5 6.1 127.3 97.0 5.9 109.0 87.0 41.8 2.5 446
42 86.6 89.8 6.1 183.3 97.0 5.9 114.8 87.0 41.8 2.5 47.0
43 85.8 89.1 6.0 139.3 97.0 5.8 120.7 87.0 41.8 2.4 49.5
44 85.0 88.4 5.9 145.3 97.0 5.8 126.4 87.0 41.8 2.4 51.9
45 84.2 87.7 5.9 151.2 97.0 5.7 132.1 87.0 41.8 2.4 54.3
46 83.3 86.9 5.8 157.0 97.0 5.7 137.8 86.0 41.3 2.3 56.6
47 82.5 86.2 5.8 162.8 96.0 20 143.3 85.0 40.8 2.3 58.9
48 81.7 85.5 5.7 168.5 96.0 5.5 148.8 85.0 40.8 2.2 61.1
49 80.9 84.8 5.7 174.2 96.0 5.4 154.3 84.0 40.3 2.2 63.3
50 80.0 84.1 5.6 179.8 96.0 5.4 159.6 84.0 40.3 2.2 65.5
51 79.2 83.3 B3 185.3 96.0 53 165.0 83.0 39.8 2.1 67.6
52 78.4 82.6 B8 190.8 96.0 5.3 170.2 82.0 39.4 2.1 69.7
53 77.6 81.9 5.4 196.2 96.0 5.2 175.4 81.0 38.9 2.0 71.7
54 76.7 81.1 5.4 201.6 96.0 5.2 180.6 80.0 38.4 2.0 73.7
55 75.9 80.4 5.3 206.9 96.0 5.1 185.7 79.0 37.9 1.9 75.6
56 75.1 79.7 5.3 212.2 96.0 5.0 190.8 79.0 37.9 1.9 77.5
57 74.3 78.9 5.2 217.4 96.0 5.0 195.7 79.0 37.9 1.9 79.4
58 73.4 78.2 5.1 222.5 96.0 4.9 200.7 79.0 37.9 1.9 81.3
59 72.6 77.4 5.1 227.6 96.0 4.9 205.6 78.0 37.4 1.8 83.1
60 71.8 76.7 5.0 232.6 96.0 4.8 210.4 78.0 37.4 1.8 84.9
61 71.0 75.9 5.0 237.6 96.0 4.8 215.2 77.0 37.0 1.8 86.7
62 70.1 75.2 4.9 242.5 96.0 4.7 219.9 77.0 37.0 1.7 88.4
63 69.3 744 4.9 247.3 96.0 4.7 224.5 76.0 36.5 1.7 90.1
b4 68.5 73.7 4.8 252.1 95.0 4.6 229.1 76.0 36.5 1.7 91.8
65 67.7 72.9 4.7 256.9 95.0 4.5 233.6 75.0 36.0 1.6 93.4
66 66.8 72.2 4.7 261.5 94.0 4.b 238.0 74.0 .8 1.6 95.0
67 66.0 7.4 4.6 266.2 94.0 4.3 242.3 74.0 8515 1.5 96.5
68 65.2 70.6 4.6 270.7 93.0 4.2 246.6 73.0 35.0 1.5 98.0
69 bb.4 69.9 4.5 275.2 93.0 4.2 250.8 73.0 35.0 1.5 99.5
70 63.6 69.1 4.b 279.7 92.0 4.1 254.8 73.0 35.0 1.4 100.9
71 62.7 68.3 4.b 284.1 92.0 4.0 258.9 71.0 34.1 1.4 102.3

72 61.9 67.5 4.3 288.4 91.0 3.9 262.8 69.0 33.1 1.3 103.6



Production Targets for BABOLNA HARCO Parent Stock
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The content of this Management Guide is accurate and reliable at the time of publication. However Babolna TETRA Ltd. does
not accept responsibility for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies of the information contained herein. The information contained
in this Guide is to be used only as a guide to assist with poultry management. It cannot cover all unforeseen circumstances related
to local environmental and disease conditions. If further assistance is required, please do not hesitate to contact our sales advisors
for more expert guidance. In no event, Babolna TETRA Ltd. is liable for any damages arising out of or in connection with the use of
the information and suggestions included in this guide. All rights reserved. This Management Guide or any portion thereof may not
be reproduced or used in any manner whatsoever without the express written permission of Babolna TETRA Ltd.
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